Certain balances in the prior fiscal year have been reclassified to conform to the presentation
adopted in the current fiscal year.

3. Revenue Recognition and Accounts Receivable

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncement
Beginning in May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued several
Accounting Standards Updates which established Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (the “standard”).  This standard supersedes existing revenue recognition requirements
and seeks to eliminate most industry-specific guidance under current GAAP.  The core principle of
the new guidance is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised
goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services.

Novant Health, Inc. and Affiliates
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

13

The Company adopted the new standard on January 1, 2018, using the full retrospective transition
method.  Adoption of the standard impacted Novant Health’s reported results as follows:

As Reported As Adjusted Adoption Impact

Net patient services revenues 4,532,188$   4,319,314$   (212,874)$
Provision for bad debts (212,874) - 212,874

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Provision for bad debts 212,874   - (212,874)
Change in accounts receivable (245,463)   (32,589)   212,874

Year Ended December 31, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets

Adoption of the standard had no impact on the Company’s 2017 opening net assets.  This new
standard requires new disclosures about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and
cash flows arising from contracts with customers.  The applicable disclosures are included in this
footnote.

Net Patient Service Revenue
Net patient service revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which
Novant Health expects to be entitled in exchange for providing patient care.  These amounts are